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[I] [II] [III] [IV]

[SI] Uporabniški priročnik Varnostna opozorila: Namestitev svetilke izvajajte z izklopljeno napajalno napetostjo, ob upoštevanju 
gradbenih varnostnih standardov in predpisov za električne inštalacije. Svetilke ne priključujte na tokokroge, ki so lahko hkrati 
obremenjeni z induktivnimi porabniki – to lahko poškoduje elektronski modul svetilke. Svetlobni vir, elektronski modul in enota za 
nujno napajanje (ESSS) so komponente, ki jih uporabnik ne sme menjati. Zamenja jih samo pooblaščeni serviser proizvajalca ali 
oseba s podobnimi kvalifikacijami (razen če je v ilustriranem dodatku drugače navedeno). [I] – Pozor! Tveganje električnega udara. 
ESSS je potrebno zamenjati, ko po predvidenem času polnjenja ne doseže več nazivne operativne dobe. Vsako poškodovani 
zaščitni del svetilke je potrebno zamenjati. [II] – tveganje skupine 2 po EN 62471 (izbrani modeli) – Pozor! Izdelek lahko oddaja 
škodljivo optično sevanje. Ne glejte neposredno v svetlobni vir. Dolgotrajno gledanje v svetlobni vir z bližnje razdalje lahko 
poškoduje vid. Svetilka mora biti nameščena tako, da ni predvideno daljše opazovanje z razdalje manjše od x m (vrednost x je 
v ilustriranem dodatku). [III] – Pozor! Svetilke niso primerne za prekrivanje s toplotno izolacijo. LED priključki, ESSS, signalne 
diode ter testni in krmilni priključki so razvrščeni kot SELV. Izolacija med LV napajanjem in krmilnimi vodniki je okrepljena. LED: 
največja delovna izolacijska napetost 60 V. Ilustrirani dodatek: 1. Odprite svetilko. 2. Nastavite konfiguracijo svetilke. Pozor! Pred 
konfiguracijo izklopite napajanje. Pri svetilkah s spremembo konfiguracije, npr. (M/NM) (1h/3h): po spremembi je treba modul 
ponastaviti z izklopom napajanja in ESSS. 3. Oznaka svetilke z etiketo (če je potrebno). 4. Namestite svetilko, vstavite napajalne 
kable. 5. Povežite napajanje: AB – priključki za povezavo daljinske testne naprave (ST, AT različica); povezava TM-BUS samo 
v različicah DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3; DA – DALI / DALI-2 vmesnik; L – fazni vodnik – rjava izolacija (stalna faza – napajanje 
nujnega modula); L1 – fazni vodnik – črna izolacija (dnevno delovanje); POZOR! Faza L1 MORA biti veja faze L. 6. Povezava / 
zamenjava ESSS in svetlobnega vira. 7. Namestitev piktograma (če velja). 8. Zapiranje svetilke. 9. Programiranje svetilke. 10. Vklop 
napajanja. 11. Dodatne informacije. Pozor! Vse navedene mere vključujejo toleranco ±1 mm. Testni postopki: ST (standardna 
različica) – začetek testa s kratkim stikom priključkov A in B. AT (samodejni individualni test) – naprava samodejno izvaja teste. [IV]
(centralno testirani sistemi) – opis testov v dodatnem priročniku. LED signalizacija: Zelena – polnjenje ESSS (ne velja za CB). 
Rumena (rdeča) – napaka / okvara ali test (ne velja za CB in ST). Podrobni opis testov je na voljo na spletu. Zaključne opombe:
čiščenje z mehko suho krpo; prepovedano je uporabljati agresivne detergente in topila. ESSS, vgrajene v svetilke, je treba polniti, 
shranjevati in odstranjevati skladno s tehničnim listom, ki je na voljo na spletu. Izrabljeni ESSS, elektronski moduli, svetlobni viri in 
svetilke spadajo v selektivno zbiranje odpadkov in jih je potrebno oddati na določena zbirna mesta. Svetilka je namenjena za 
notranjo uporabo, razen COLD/CB različic z zaščito IP65 ali višjo. Splošni pogoji garancije so na voljo na spletu.

[EN] User Manual Safety Notes: Installation of the luminaire must be carried out with the power supply disconnected, in 
compliance with construction safety standards and regulations governing electrical installations. The luminaire must not be 
connected to circuits that may be simultaneously loaded with inductive-type loads – this may damage the luminaire’s electronic 
module. Light source, electronic module, and electric source for safety services (ESSS) are non-user-replaceable components and 
must be replaced only by a manufacturer service technician or a person with equivalent qualifications (unless otherwise specified 
in the illustrated annex). [I] – Warning! Risk of electric shock. ESSS must be replaced when, after the appropriate charging period, 
it no longer achieves its nominal operating time. Any cracked protective cover of the luminaire must be replaced. [II] – Risk group 
2 according to EN 62471 (selected models) – Warning! The product may emit harmful optical radiation. Do not look directly at the 
light source. Prolonged viewing of the light source from a close distance may damage eyesight. The luminaire shall be positioned 
so that prolonged staring into the luminaire at a distance of less than x m is not expected (x value provided in the illustrated annex). 
[III] – Warning! Luminaires are not suitable for covering with thermal insulation material. LED terminals, ESSS, indicator LEDs, and 
test and control terminals are classified as SELV. Insulation between LV supply and control conductors is reinforced. LED: maximum 
operating insulation voltage 60 V. Illustrated annex: 1. Open the luminaire. 2. Set luminaire configuration. Warning! Disconnect 
power before configuration. In luminaires with configurable settings, e.g., (M/NM) (1h/3h), after changes the module must be reset 
by fully disconnecting power and ESSS. 3. Label the luminaire (if required). 4. Mount the luminaire, insert supply cables. 5. Connect 
power: AB – terminals for connection of remote testing device (ST, AT version); TM-BUS connection only for DATA / DATA 2 / 
DATA 3 versions; DA – DALI / DALI-2 interface; L – phase conductor – brown insulation (permanent phase – emergency module 
power); L1 – phase conductor – black insulation (daytime operation); WARNING! Phase L1 MUST be a branch of phase L.
6. Connect / replace ESSS and light source. 7. Attach pictogram (if applicable). 8. Close the luminaire. 9. Program the luminaire. 
10. Turn on power. 11. Additional information. Warning! All specified dimensions include a tolerance of ±1 mm. Test procedures:
ST (standard version) – initiate test by shorting terminals A and B. AT (automatic individual test) – the device performs tests 
automatically. [IV] (centrally tested systems) – test descriptions in supplementary manual. LED indication: Green – ESSS charging 
(not applicable to CB). Yellow (red) – fault / error or test (not applicable to CB and ST). Detailed test descriptions available online. 
Final notes: clean with soft dry cloth; do not use aggressive detergents or solvents. ESSS installed in luminaires must be charged, 
stored, and disposed of according to the datasheet available online. Used ESSS, electronic modules, light sources, and luminaires 
are subject to selective collection and must be delivered to designated collection points. The luminaire is intended for indoor use, 
except for COLD/CB versions with IP65 or higher protection. General warranty conditions available online.

[PL] Instrukcja użytkownika Uwagi bezpieczeństwa: Montaż oprawy przeprowadzać przy wyłączonym zasilaniu, 
przestrzegając zasad bezpieczeństwa norm budowlanych oraz przepisów dotyczących instalacji elektrycznych. Nie 
podłączać zasilania oprawy z obwodów, które jednocześnie mogą być obciążone odbiornikami o charakterze 
indukcyjnym - grozi to uszkodzeniem modułu elektronicznego oprawy. Źródło światła, moduł elektroniczny i źródło 
zasilania w trybie awaryjnym (ESSS) są składnikami nie wymienialnymi przez użytkownika i powinny być wymieniane 
wyłącznie przez serwisanta producenta lub osobę o podobnych kwalifikacjach (chyba że określono inaczej w załączniku 
ilustrowanym). [I] - Uwaga! Ryzyko porażenia prądem. ESSS należy wymienić gdy po odpowiednim okresie ładowania 
nie osiąga już znamionowego czasu pracy. Należy wymienić każdą pękniętą osłonę zabezpieczającą oprawę. [II] - grupa 
ryzyka 2 wg EN 62471 (wybrane modele) - Uwaga! Produkt może emitować szkodliwe promieniowanie optyczne. Nie 
wolno patrzeć bezpośrednio na źródło światła. Zbyt długie patrzenie na źródło światła z bliskiej odległości może 
uszkodzić wzrok. Oprawa oświetleniowa powinna być umieszczona tak, że nie jest przewidziane dłuższe wpatrywanie 
się w oprawę z odległości bliższej niż x m (wartość x podana w załączniku ilustrowanym). [III] - Uwaga! Oprawy 
oświetleniowe nieodpowiednie do okrywania materiałem termoizolacyjnym. Zaciski LED, ESSS, diod sygnalizacyjnych 
oraz testowe i kontrolne są klasyfikowane jako SELV. Izolacja pomiędzy zasilaniem LV i przewodami sterowania - 
wzmocniona. LED: maksymalne napięcie robocze izolacji 60 V. Załącznik ilustrowany: 1. Otwarcie oprawy.
2. Ustawienie konfiguracji oprawy. Uwaga! Przed konfiguracją odłączyć zasilanie. W oprawach posiadających 
możliwość zmiany konfiguracji np. (M/NM) (1h/3h), po zmianie należy zresetować moduł przez całkowite odłączenie 
zasilania i ESSS. 3. Oznakowanie oprawy etykietą (jeżeli wymagane). 4. Zamocowanie oprawy, wprowadzenie 
przewodów zasilających. 5. Podłączenie zasilania: AB – zaciski do przyłączenia zdalnego urządzenia testującego (wersja 
ST, AT); podłączenie magistrali TM-BUS tylko w wersji DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3; DA - interfejs DALI / DALI-2; L – 
przewód fazowy – kolor izolacji brązowy (stała faza – zasilanie modułu awaryjnego); L1 - przewód fazowy – kolor 
izolacji czarny (praca dzienna); UWAGA! Faza L1 MUSI BYĆ odczepem fazy L. 6. Podłączenie / wymiana ESSS i źródła 
światła. 7. Zamocowanie piktogramu (jeśli dotyczy). 8. Zamknięcie oprawy. 9. Programowanie oprawy. 10. Włączenie 
zasilania. 11. Dodatkowe informacje. Uwaga! Wszystkie podane wymiary uwzględniają tolerancję ±1 mm. Procedury 
testowe: ST (wersja standard) – wywołanie testu poprzez zwarcie zacisków A, B. AT (test automatyczny indywidualny) 
– urządzenie wykonuje testy automatycznie. [IV] (systemy testowane centralnie) – opis testów w dodatkowej instrukcji. 
Sygnalizacja diod: Zielona – ładowanie ESSS (nie dotyczy CB). Żółta (czerwona) – awaria / błąd lub test (nie dotyczy 
CB i ST). Szczegółowy opis testów dostępny na stronie internetowej. Uwagi końcowe: Czyszczenie można 
przeprowadzać miękką suchą szmatką, niedopuszczalne jest używanie agresywnych detergentów i rozpuszczalników. 
ESSS zainstalowane w oprawach należy ładować, przechowywać i utylizować zgodnie z ich kartą katalogową dostępną 
na stronie internetowej. Zużyte ESSS, moduły elektroniczne, źródła światła i oprawy są odpadami podlegającymi 
selektywnej zbiórce i należy je oddawać do punktów selektywnej zbiórki odpadów. Oprawa przystosowana jest do 
użytku wnętrzowego, z wyłączeniem opraw z IP65 i wyższym w wersji COLD/CB. Ogólne warunki gwarancji znajdują 
się na stronie internetowej.

[NL] Gebruikershandleiding Veiligheidsinstructies: Monteer het armatuur uitsluitend bij uitgeschakelde voeding, met 
inachtneming van de veiligheidsvoorschriften van de bouwnormen en de voorschriften voor elektrische installaties. Sluit de 
voeding van het armatuur niet aan op circuits die gelijktijdig belast kunnen worden met inductieve verbruikers – dit kan leiden tot 
beschadiging van de elektronische module van het armatuur. De lichtbron, elektronische module en noodvoedingseenheid (ESSS) 
zijn componenten die niet door de gebruiker mogen worden vervangen en uitsluitend mogen worden vervangen door een 
servicetechnicus van de fabrikant of een persoon met vergelijkbare kwalificaties (tenzij anders aangegeven in de geïllustreerde 
bijlage). [I] – Waarschuwing! Gevaar voor elektrische schok. De ESSS moet worden vervangen wanneer deze na een correcte 
laadperiode niet langer de nominale bedrijfsduur bereikt. Elke gebarsten beschermkap van het armatuur moet worden vervangen. 
[II] – risicogroep 2 volgens EN 62471 (bepaalde modellen) – Waarschuwing! Het product kan schadelijke optische straling 
uitzenden. Niet rechtstreeks in de lichtbron kijken. Te lang kijken naar de lichtbron op korte afstand kan het gezichtsvermogen 
beschadigen. Het armatuur moet zo worden geïnstalleerd dat langdurig in het armatuur kijken vanaf een afstand kleiner dan x m 
niet is voorzien (waarde x wordt vermeld in de geïllustreerde bijlage). [III] – Waarschuwing! Armatuur is niet geschikt om af te 
dekken met thermisch isolatiemateriaal. LED-aansluitingen, ESSS, signaal-LED’s en test- en controleaansluitingen zijn 
geclassificeerd als SELV. Isolatie tussen LV-voedingen stuurleidingen – versterkt. LED: maximale bedrijfsisolatiespanning 60 V. 
Geïllustreerde bijlage: 1. Openen van het armatuur. 2. Instellen van de configuratie van het armatuur. Waarschuwing! Schakel de 
voeding uit vóór configuratie. Bij armaturen met configuratiewijziging, bijv. (M/NM)(1h/3h), moet na wijziging de module worden 
gereset door volledige uitschakeling van voeding en ESSS. 3. Markering van het armatuur met etiket (indien vereist). 4. Bevestigen 
van het armatuur, invoeren van voedingskabels. 5. Aansluiten van de voeding: AB – aansluitklemmen voor aansluiting van een 
externe testinrichting (versie ST, AT); aansluiting van TM-BUS alleen in versie DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3;DA – DALI / DALI-2 
interface; L – fasegeleider – bruine isolatie (permanente fase – voeding van noodmodule); L1 – fasegeleider– zwarte isolatie 
(normale werking); LET OP! Fase L1 MOET een aftakking zijn van fase L. 6. Aansluiten / vervangen van ESSS en lichtbron. 
7. Bevestigen van pictogram (indien van toepassing). 8. Sluiten van het armatuur. 9. Programmering van het armatuur. 
10. Inschakelen van de voeding. 11. Aanvullende informatie. Waarschuwing! Alle opgegeven afmetingen zijn inclusief een 
tolerantie van ±1 mm. Testprocedures: ST(standaardversie) – test activeren door kortsluiting van klemmen A, B. AT (automatische 
individuele test) – apparaat voert tests automatisch uit. [IV] (centraal geteste systemen) – beschrijving van tests in aanvullende 
handleiding. LED-signaal: Groen – opladen van ESSS (niet van toepassing op CB). Geel (rood) – storing / fout of test (niet van 
toepassing op CB en ST). Gedetailleerde testbeschrijving beschikbaar op de website. Slotopmerkingen: Reinigen uitsluitend met 
een zachte droge doek, gebruik van agressieve reinigingsmiddelen en oplosmiddelen is verboden. In armaturen ingebouwde ESSS 
moeten worden opgeladen, opgeslagen en afgevoerd overeenkomstig hun productspecificatie, beschikbaar op de website. 
Afgedankte ESSS, elektronischemodules, lichtbronnen en armaturen zijn afval voor gescheiden inzameling en moeten worden 
ingeleverd bij inzamelpunten voorgescheiden afval. Armatuur is bestemd voor gebruik binnenshuis, met uitzondering van 
armaturen met IP65 en hoger in uitvoering COLD/CB. Algemene garantievoorwaarden beschikbaar op de website.

[BG] Ръководство за потребителя Предупреждения за безопасност: Монтажът на осветителното тяло трябва да се 
извършва при изключено захранване, като се спазват правилата за безопасност според строителните норми и 
изискванията за електрически инсталации. Не свързвайте захранването на осветителното тяло към вериги, които 
едновременно могат да бъдат натоварени с индуктивни консуматори – това може да повреди електронния модул 
наосветителното тяло. Източникът на светлина, електронният модул и аварийната захранваща единица (ESSS) са 
компоненти, които не могат да бъдат заменяни от потребителя и трябва да се сменят само от сервизен техник на 
производителя или лице с подобна квалификация (освен ако в илюстрираното приложение не е посочено друго). [I] –
Внимание! Опасност от електрически удар. ESSS трябва да се подмени, когато след съответния период на 
зарежданевече не достига номиналното време на работа. Всеки напукан детайл по корпуса на осветителното тяло 
трябва да се подмени. [II] – рискова група 2 според EN 62471 (избрани модели) – Внимание! Продуктът може да излъчва 
вредно оптично лъчение. Не гледайте директно към източника на светлина. Продължителното гледане на източника 
насветлина от близко разстояние може да увреди зрението. Осветителното тяло трябва да бъде разположено така, че 
да не се предвижда продължително наблюдение от разстояние по-малко от x m (стойността на x е посочена в 
илюстрираното приложение). [III] – Внимание! Осветителните тела не са подходящи за покриване с термоизолационен 
материал. LEDклемите, ESSS, индикаторните диоди, както и тестовите и контролни клеми са класифицирани като SELV. 
Изолацията между LV захранването и управляващите проводници е подсилена. LED: максимално работно изолационно 
напрежение 60 V. Илюстрирано приложение: 1. Отваряне на осветителното тяло. 2. Настройка на конфигурацията на 
осветителнототяло. Внимание! Преди настройката изключете захранването. При осветителни тела, които позволяват 
промяна на конфигурацията, напр. (M/NM) (1h/3h), след промяната модулът трябва да се нулира чрез пълно изключване 
назахранването и ESSS. 3. Етикетиране на осветителното тяло (ако е необходимо). 4. Закрепване на осветителното тяло, 
въвеждане на захранващите проводници. 5. Свързване на захранването: AB – клемиза свързване на дистанционно 
тестово устройство (версия ST, AT); свързване на шина TM-BUS само при версия DATA /DATA 2 / DATA 3; DA – интерфейс 
DALI / DALI-2; L – фазов проводник – кафява изолация (постоянна фаза – захранване на аварийния модул); L1 – фазов 
проводник – черна изолация (дневна работа); ВНИМАНИЕ! Фаза L1 ТРЯБВА да е разклонение на фазата L. 
6. Свързване / подмяна на ESSS и светлинен източник. 7. Монтаж на пиктограмата (ако еприложимо). 8. Затваряне на 
осветителното тяло. 9. Програмиране на осветителното тяло. 10. Включване назахранването. 11. Допълнителна 
информация.Внимание! Всички посочени размери включват толеранс ±1 мм. Процедури за тест: ST (стандартна версия) 
– стартиране на тест чрез късо съединение на клеми A и B. AT (автоматичен индивидуален тест) – устройството 
извършва тестовете автоматично. [IV] (централно тествани системи) – описание на тестовете е в допълнителна 
инструкция. Индикация с LED: зелена – зареждане на ESSS (не сеотнася за CB). Жълта (червена) – повреда / грешка или 
тест (не се отнася за CB и ST). Подробно описание на тестовете е на разположение на уебсайта. Заключителни 
бележки: Почистването се извършва с мека суха кърпа; използването на агресивни почистващи средства и 
разтворители е забранено. ESSS, инсталирани в осветителните тела, трябва да се зареждат, съхраняват и обезвреждат 
според техния каталог, наличен на уебсайта. Използваните ESSS, електронни модули, светлинни източници и 
осветителни тела, подлежат на разделно събиране и трябва да се предават в съответните пунктове за рециклиране. 
Осветителното тяло е предназначено за вътрешна употреба, с изключение наверсии COLD/CB с IP65 и по-висок клас 
на защита. Общите гаранционни условия са на разположение на уебсайта.

[EE] Kasutusjuhend Ohutusmärkused: Valgusti paigaldada ainult välja lülitatud toite juures, järgides ehitusnormide ohutusreegleid 
ja elektripaigaldiste nõudeid. Valgusti toidet ei tohi ühendada ahelatega, mida samaaegselt võivad koormata induktiivse iseloomuga 
tarbijad – see võib kahjustada valgusti elektroonilist moodulit. Valgusti valgusallikas, elektrooniline moodul ja hädaolukorra 
toiteallikas (ESSS) on komponendid, mida kasutaja ei tohi vahetada, ja need peab välja vahetama ainult tootja teenindustehnik või 
samaväärse kvalifikatsiooniga isik (kui illustratiivses lisas ei ole sätestatud teisiti). [I] – Märkus! Elektrilöögi oht. ESSS tuleb vahetada, 
kui pärast vastavat laadimisperioodi see ei saavutata nimiväärtusega tööaega. Kõik pragunenud kaitseümbrised tuleb vahetada. 
[II] – riskigrupp 2 EN 62471 järgi (valitud mudelid) – Märkus! Toode võib kiirata kahjulikku optilist kiirgust. Ärge vaadake otse 
valgusallikasse. Valgusallika pikaajaline lähedalt vaatamine võib kahjustada nägemist. Valgusti tuleb paigaldada nii, et pikaajaline 
vaatamine sellest kauguselt vähem kui x m ei oleks ette nähtud (x väärtus on illustratiivses lisas). [III] – Märkus! Valgusteid ei tohi 
katta soojustusmaterjaliga. LED-terminalid, ESSS, signaaltuled ning test- ja kontrollterminalid on klassifitseeritud kui SELV. LV-toite 
ja juhtsoonte vaheline isolatsioon on tugevdatud. LED: maksimaalne tööisolatsiooni pinge 60 V. Illustratiivne lisa: 1. Valgusti 
avamine. 2. Valgusti konfiguratsiooni seadistamine. Märkus! Enne seadistamist katkestage toide. Valgustitel, mille konfiguratsiooni 
on võimalik muuta, nt (M/NM) (1h/3h), tuleb pärast muudatust moodul lähtestada, katkestades täielikult toite ja ESSS. 3. Valgusti 
märgistamine kleebisega (vajadusel). 4. Valgusti kinnitamine, toitejuhtmete sisestamine. 5. Toite ühendamine: AB – terminalid välise 
testseadme ühendamiseks (ST, AT versioon); TM-BUS ühendamine ainult DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3 versioonil; DA – DALI / DALI-
2 liides; L – faasijuhe – pruun isolatsioon (püsifaas – hädamooduli toide); L1 – faasijuhe – must isolatsioon (igapäevane töö); 
TÄHELEPANU! L1 faas PEAB olema L faasi haru. 6. ESSS ja valgusallika ühendamine / vahetamine. 7. Piktogrammi paigaldamine 
(kui asjakohane). 8. Valgusti sulgemine. 9. Valgusti programmeerimine. 10. Toide sisse lülitada. 11. Lisainfo. Märkus! Kõik esitatud 
mõõtmed sisaldavad tolerantsi ±1 mm. Testimise protseduurid: ST (standardversioon) – testi käivitamiseks lühistage terminalid A 
ja B. AT (automaatne individuaalne test) – seade teostab testid automaatselt. [IV] (tsentraalselt testitavad süsteemid) – testide 
kirjeldus on täiendavas juhendis. LED indikaator: roheline – ESSS laadimine (ei kehti CB puhul). Kollane (punane) – rike / viga või 
testimine (ei kehti CB ja ST puhul). Testide üksikasjalik kirjeldus on veebilehel. Lõppsõnad: puhastada pehme kuiva lapiga, 
agressiivsete puhastus- ja lahustusaine kasutamine on keelatud. Valgustitesse paigaldatud ESSS tuleb laadida, hoiustada ja 
utiliseerida vastavalt veebis saadaolevatele andmetele. Kasutatud ESSS, elektroonilised moodulid, valgusallikad ja valgustid 
kuuluvad selektiivse jäätmekogumise alla ning tuleb viia kogumispunktidesse. Valgusti on mõeldud siseruumides kasutamiseks, välja 
arvatud COLD/CB versioonid IP65 ja kõrgema kaitseklassiga. Üldised garantiitingimused on veebilehel.

[RO] Manual de utilizare Note de siguranță: Instalarea corpului de iluminat trebuie efectuată cu alimentarea oprită, respectând 
standardele de siguranță în construcții și reglementările privind instalațiile electrice. Nu conectați corpul de iluminat la circuite care pot 
fi simultan încărcate cu sarcini de tip inductiv – acest lucru poate deteriora modulul electronic al corpului de iluminat. Sursa de lumină, 
modulul electronic și unitatea de alimentare de urgență (ESSS) sunt componente nereînlocuibile de către utilizator și trebuie înlocuite 
numai de către un tehnician de service al producătorului sau o persoană cu calificări echivalente (cu excepția cazului în care se 
specifică altfel în anexa ilustrată). [I] – Atenție! Risc de șoc electric. ESSS trebuie înlocuit atunci când, după perioada corespunzătoare 
de încărcare, nu mai atinge durata nominală de funcționare. Orice carcasă de protecție crăpată a corpului de iluminat trebuie înlocuită. 
[II] – grup de risc 2 conform EN 62471 (modele selectate) – Atenție! Produsul poate emite radiații optice dăunătoare. Nu priviți direct 
sursa de lumină. Privitul prelungit al sursei de lumină de la distanță apropiată poate afecta vederea. Corpul de iluminat trebuie amplasat 
astfel încât să nu fie prevăzută o privire prelungită de la o distanță mai mică de x m (valoarea x este specificată în anexa ilustrată). 
[III] – Atenție! Corpurile de iluminat nu sunt adecvate pentru acoperirea cu material termoizolant. Terminalele LED, ESSS, diodele de 
semnalizare și terminalele de testare și control sunt clasificate ca SELV. Izolația între alimentarea LV și conductoarele de control este 
consolidată. LED: tensiunea maximă de izolație de lucru 60 V. Anexa ilustrată: 1. Deschiderea corpului de iluminat. 2. Setarea 
configurației corpului de iluminat. Atenție! Înainte de configurare, deconectați alimentarea. În corpurile de iluminat cu posibilitatea 
schimbării configurației, de ex. (M/NM) (1h/3h), după modificare modulul trebuie resetat prin deconectarea completă a alimentării și 
a ESSS. 3. Etichetarea corpului de iluminat (dacă este necesar). 4. Montarea corpului de iluminat, introducerea cablurilor de alimentare. 
5. Conectarea alimentării: AB – borne pentru conectarea dispozitivului de testare la distanță (versiunea ST, AT); conectarea magistralei 
TM-BUS numai în versiunile DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3; DA – interfață DALI / DALI-2; L – conductor fază – izolație maro (fază 
permanentă – alimentare modul de urgență); L1 – conductor fază – izolație neagră (funcționare zilnică); ATENȚIE! Faza L1 TREBUIE 
să fie derivată din faza L. 6. Conectarea / înlocuirea ESSS și a sursei de lumină. 7. Montarea pictogramei (dacă este cazul). 
8. Închiderea corpului de iluminat. 9. Programarea corpului de iluminat. 10. Pornirea alimentării. 11. Informații suplimentare. Atenție! 
Toate dimensiunile indicate includ o toleranță de ±1 mm. Proceduri de testare: ST (versiunea standard) – inițiere test prin 
scurtcircuitarea bornelor A și B. AT (test automat individual) – dispozitivul efectuează testele automat. [IV] (sisteme testate central) – 
descrierea testelor în manual suplimentar. Indicații LED: Verde – încărcare ESSS (nu se aplică pentru CB). Galben (roșu) – defect / 
eroare sau test (nu se aplică pentru CB și ST). Descriere detaliată a testelor disponibilă online. Note finale: curățare cu cârpă moale și 
uscată; este interzisă utilizarea detergenților agresivi sau a solvenților. ESSS instalate în corpurile de iluminat trebuie încărcate, stocate 
și eliminate conform fișei tehnice disponibile online. ESSS uzate, module electronice, surse de lumină și corpuri de iluminat fac obiectul 
colectării selective și trebuie predate la punctele de colectare desemnate. Corpul de iluminat este destinat utilizării în interior, cu 
excepția versiunilor COLD/CB cu protecție IP65 sau mai mare. Condițiile generale de garanție sunt disponibile online.

[DE] Benutzerhandbuch Sicherheitshinweise: Die Montage der Leuchte ist bei ausgeschaltetem Netzstrom unter Einhaltung der 
geltenden Bau- und Sicherheitsvorschriften sowie der Vorschriften für elektrische Installationen durchzuführen. Die Leuchte darf 
nicht an Stromkreise angeschlossen werden, die gleichzeitig induktive Lasten führen können – dies kann das elektronische Modul der 
Leuchte beschädigen. Lichtquelle, elektronisches Modul und Notstromversorgungseinheit (ESSS) sind nicht vom Benutzer 
austauschbare Komponenten und dürfen nur vom Servicetechniker des Herstellers oder einer Person mit vergleichbarer Qualifikation 
ausgetauscht werden (sofern nicht anders in der illustrierten Anlage angegeben). [I] – Achtung! Stromschlaggefahr. Die ESSS ist 
auszutauschen, wenn sie nach der vorgesehenen Ladezeit die Nennbetriebsdauer nicht mehr erreicht. Jede beschädigte 
Schutzabdeckung der Leuchte ist zu ersetzen. [II] – Risikogruppe 2 nach EN 62471 (ausgewählte Modelle) – Achtung! Das Produkt 
kann schädliche optische Strahlung emittieren. Nicht direkt in die Lichtquelle schauen. Längeres Betrachten der Lichtquelle aus kurzer 
Distanz kann das Sehvermögen schädigen. Die Leuchte ist so zu positionieren, dass ein längeres Betrachten aus einer Entfernung von 
weniger als x m nicht vorgesehen ist (Wert x siehe illustrierte Anlage). [III] – Achtung! Leuchten dürfen nicht mit wärmedämmendem 
Material abgedeckt werden. LED-Klemmen, ESSS, Signalleuchten sowie Test – und Steuerklemmen sind als SELV klassifiziert. Die 
Isolation zwischen Niederspannungsversorgung (LV) und Steuerleitungen ist verstärkt. LED: maximale Betriebsspannung der Isolation 
60 V. Illustrierte Anlage: 1. Öffnen der Leuchte. 2. Einstellung der Leuchtenkonfiguration. Achtung! Vor der Konfiguration Strom 
abschalten. Bei Leuchten, die eine Konfigurationsänderung erlauben, z. B. (M/NM) (1h/3h), muss nach der Änderung das Modul 
durch vollständiges Trennen von Stromversorgung und ESSS zurückgesetzt werden. 3. Kennzeichnung der Leuchte (falls erforderlich). 
4. Befestigung der Leuchte, Einführen der Zuleitungen. 5. Anschluss der Stromversorgung: AB – Klemmen zum Anschluss eines 
entfernten Testgerätes (ST, AT Version); Anschluss der TM-BUS-Leitung nur bei DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3 Version; DA – DALI / 
DALI-2 Schnittstelle; L – Phasenleiter – braune Isolation (Dauerphase – Versorgung des Notstrommoduls); L1 – Phasenleiter – 
schwarze Isolation (Tagesbetrieb); ACHTUNG! Phase L1 MUSS ein Abzweig von Phase L sein. 6. Anschluss / Austausch von ESSS 
und Lichtquelle. 7. Anbringen des Piktogramms (falls zutreffend). 8. Schließen der Leuchte. 9. Programmierung der Leuchte. 
10. Einschalten der Stromversorgung. 11. Zusätzliche Informationen. Achtung! Alle angegebenen Maße berücksichtigen eine Toleranz 
von ±1 mm. Testverfahren: ST (Standardversion) – Test durch Kurzschluss der Klemmen A und B auslösen. AT (automatischer 
Einzeltest) – das Gerät führt die Tests automatisch durch. [IV] (zentral getestete Systeme) – Beschreibung der Tests in zusätzlicher 
Anleitung. LED-Anzeige: Grün – ESSS-Ladung (nicht für CB). Gelb (Rot) – Fehler / Störung oder Test (nicht für CB und ST). Detaillierte 
Testbeschreibungen sind auf der Website verfügbar. Abschließende Hinweise: Reinigung mit weichem, trockenem Tuch; 
Verwendung aggressiver Reinigungsmittel und Lösungsmittel verboten. ESSS in Leuchten müssen gemäß ihrem Datenblatt auf der 
Website geladen, gelagert und entsorgt werden. Verbrauchte ESSS, elektronische Module, Lichtquellen und Leuchten sind als 
selektiver Abfall zu entsorgen und an Sammelstellen zurückzugeben. Die Leuchte ist für den Innenbereich vorgesehen, 
ausgenommen COLD/CB-Versionen mit Schutzart IP65 oder höher. Allgemeine Garantiebedingungen auf der Website. 

[CZ] Uživatelská příručka Bezpečnostní upozornění: Montáž svítidla provádějte při odpojeném napájení s dodržením stavebních 
bezpečnostních norem a předpisů pro elektrické instalace. Nepřipojujte svítidlo k obvodům, které mohou současně být zatíženy 
indukčními odběry – hrozí poškození elektronického modulu svítidla. Světelný zdroj, elektronický modul a pohotovostní napájecí 
jednotka (ESSS) jsou komponenty, které nelze měnit uživatelem, a musí je vyměnit servisní technik výrobce nebo osoba s obdobnou 
kvalifikací (pokud není v ilustrovaném příloze uvedeno jinak). [I] – Pozor! Riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem. ESSS je třeba vyměnit, 
pokud po odpovídající době nabíjení již nedosahuje jmenovité doby provozu. Každý prasklý ochranný kryt svítidla je nutno vyměnit. 
[II] – riziková skupina 2 dle EN 62471 (vybrané modely) – Pozor! Produkt může vyzařovat škodlivé optické záření. Nedívejte se přímo 
do světelného zdroje. Dlouhodobé sledování světelného zdroje z blízké vzdálenosti může poškodit zrak. Svítidlo musí být umístěno 
tak, aby nebylo možno dlouhodobé sledování ze vzdálenosti menší než x m (hodnota x uvedena v ilustrovaném příloze). [III] – Pozor! 
Svítidla nejsou vhodná k zakrytí tepelně izolačním materiálem. LED svorky, ESSS, signalizační LED a testovací a řídicí svorky jsou 
klasifikovány jako SELV. Izolace mezi napájením LV a řídicími vodiči – zesílená. LED: maximální provozní izolační napětí 60 V. 
Ilustrovaná příloha: 1. Otevření svítidla. 2. Nastavení konfigurace svítidla. Upozornění! Před nastavením odpojte napájení. U svítidel 
s možností změny konfigurace, např. (M/NM) (1h/3h), je po změně nutné modul resetovat úplným odpojením napájení a ESSS. 
3. Označení svítidla štítkem (pokud je vyžadováno). 4. Montáž svítidla, zavedení napájecích vodičů. 5. Připojení napájení: AB – svorky 
pro připojení vzdáleného testovacího zařízení (verze ST, AT); připojení sběrnice TM-BUS pouze u verzí DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3; DA 
– rozhraní DALI / DALI-2; L – fázový vodič – hnědá izolace (trvalá fáze – napájení nouzového modulu); L1 – fázový vodič – černá 
izolace (denní provoz); UPOZORNĚNÍ! Fáze L1 MUSÍ být odbočka fáze L. 6. Připojení / výměna ESSS a světelného zdroje. 7. Montáž 
piktogramu (pokud se používá). 8. Uzavření svítidla. 9. Programování svítidla. 10. Zapnutí napájení. 11. Další informace. Pozor! Všechny 
uvedené rozměry zahrnují toleranci ±1 mm. Testovací postupy: ST (standardní verze) – spuštění testu zkratem svorek A a B. AT 
(automatický individuální test) – zařízení provádí testy automaticky. [IV] (centrálně testované systémy) – popis testů v doplňující 
příručce. LED signalizace: zelená – nabíjení ESSS (nevztahuje se na CB). Žlutá (červená) – porucha / chyba nebo test (nevztahuje se 
na CB a ST). Podrobný popis testů je k dispozici na webu. Závěrečná upozornění: čištění měkkým suchým hadříkem; používání 
agresivních čisticích prostředků a rozpouštědel není povoleno. ESSS instalované ve svítidlech je nutno nabíjet, skladovat a likvidovat 
podle katalogu dostupného na webu. Použité ESSS, elektronické moduly, světelné zdroje a svítidla podléhají selektivnímu sběru a musí 
být odevzdány do sběrných míst. Svítidlo je určeno pro vnitřní použití, s výjimkou verzí COLD/CB s krytím IP65 a vyšším. Všeobecné 
záruční podmínky jsou na webu.

[SK] Používateľský manuál Bezpečnostné upozornenia: Montáž svietidla vykonávajte pri odpojenom napájaní s dodržaním 
bezpečnostných noriem a predpisov pre elektrické inštalácie. Neprepájajte napájanie svietidla do obvodov, ktoré môžu súčasne niesť 
induktívne záťaže – hrozí poškodenie elektronického modulu svietidla. Svetelný zdroj, elektronický modul a núdzový napájací zdroj 
(ESSS) sú komponenty, ktoré nemôže používateľ meniť a musia ich vymeniť servisný technik výrobcu alebo osoba s podobnou 
kvalifikáciou (ak nie je v ilustrovanej prílohe uvedené inak). [I] – Pozor! Riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom. ESSS je potrebné vymeniť, 
ak po primeranej dobe nabíjania už nedosahuje menovitý čas prevádzky. Každý prasknutý ochranný kryt svietidla je potrebné vymeniť. 
[II] – riziková skupina 2 podľa EN 62471 (vybrané modely) – Pozor! Produkt môže vyžarovať škodlivé optické žiarenie. Nezameriavajte 
priamo na svetelný zdroj. Príliš dlhé pozeranie na svetelný zdroj z blízkej vzdialenosti môže poškodiť zrak. Svietidlo musí byť 
umiestnené tak, aby nebolo plánované dlhodobé pozeranie zo vzdialenosti menšej ako x m (hodnota x uvedená v ilustrovanej prílohe). 
[III] – Pozor! Svietidlá nie sú vhodné na zakrytie tepelnou izoláciou. LED svorky, ESSS, signalizačné LED a testovacie a riadiace svorky 
sú klasifikované ako SELV. Izolácia medzi LV napájaním a riadiacimi vodičmi – zosilnená. LED: maximálne prevádzkové izolačné napätie 
60 V. Ilustrovaná príloha: 1. Otvorenie svietidla. 2. Nastavenie konfigurácie svietidla. Pozor! Pred konfiguráciou odpojte napájanie. Pri 
svietidlách, ktoré umožňujú zmenu konfigurácie, napr. (M/NM) (1h/3h), je po zmene potrebné modul resetovať úplným odpojením 
napájania a ESSS. 3. Označenie svietidla štítkom (ak je potrebné). 4. Prichytenie svietidla, zavedenie napájacích vodičov. 5. Pripojenie 
napájania: AB – svorky na pripojenie diaľkového testovacieho zariadenia (ST, AT verzia); pripojenie zbernice TM-BUS iba pre verziu 
DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3; DA – rozhranie DALI / DALI-2; L – fázový vodič – hnedá izolácia (stála fáza – napájanie núdzového 
modulu); L1 – fázový vodič – čierna izolácia (denná prevádzka); POZOR! Fáza L1 MUSÍ byť odbočka fázy L. 6. Pripojenie / výmena 
ESSS a svetelného zdroja. 7. Montáž piktogramu (ak sa používa). 8. Uzavretie svietidla. 9. Programovanie svietidla. 10. Zapnutie 
napájania. 11. Ďalšie informácie. Pozor! Všetky uvedené rozmery zahŕňajú toleranciu ±1 mm. Testovacie postupy: ST (štandardná 
verzia) – test spustiť skratovaním svoriek A a B. AT (automatický individuálny test) – zariadenie vykonáva testy automaticky. [IV]
(centrálne testované systémy) – popis testov v doplnkovej príručke. LED signalizácia: zelená – nabíjanie ESSS (neplatí pre CB). Žltá 
(červená) – porucha / chyba alebo test (neplatí pre CB a ST). Podrobný popis testov je k dispozícii na webovej stránke. Záverečné 
poznámky: čistenie mäkkou suchou handrou; používanie agresívnych čistiacich prostriedkov a rozpúšťadiel je zakázané. ESSS 
inštalované vo svietidlách sa musia nabíjať, skladovať a likvidovať podľa katalógu dostupného na webovej stránke. Použité ESSS, 
elektronické moduly, svetelné zdroje a svietidlá podliehajú selektívnej zbere a musia byť odovzdané do zberných miest. Svietidlo je 
určené na vnútorné použitie, okrem verzií COLD/CB s krytím IP65 alebo vyšším. Všeobecné záručné podmienky sú na webovej 
stránke.

[PT] Manual de instruções Notas de segurança: Efetuar a instalação da luminária com a corrente desligada, respeitando as regras de 
segurança, normas de construção e regulamentos para instalações elétricas. Não ligar simultaneamente a fonte de alimentação da 
luminária a circuitos com cargas indu�vas - isso pode danificar o módulo eletrónico da luminária. A fonte de luz, o módulo eletrónico 
e a fonte de alimentação de emergência (ESSS) são componentes não subs�tuíveis pelo u�lizador e só devem ser subs�tuídos por 
um funcionário de assistência técnica do fabricante ou por uma pessoa com qualificações semelhantes (salvo indicação em contrário 
no anexo ilustrado). [I] - Atenção! Risco de choque elétrico O ESSS deve ser subs�tuído quando deixar de a�ngir o seu tempo de 
funcionamento nominal após um período de carga adequado. Qualquer cobertura de proteção da luminária que apresente fissuras 
deve ser subs�tuída. [II] - grupo de risco 2 de acordo com a norma EN 62471 (modelos selecionados) - Atenção! O produto pode 
emi�r radiações ó�cas nocivas. Não olhar diretamente para a fonte de luz. Olhar para uma fonte de luz a curta distância durante 
demasiado tempo pode prejudicar a visão. A luminária deve ser posicionada de modo a que não se pretenda olhar para ela a uma 
distância inferior a x m (o valor x está indicado no anexo ilustrado). [III] - Atenção! Luminárias inadequadas para serem cobertas com 
material de isolamento térmico. Os terminais de LED, ESSS, dos díodos de sinalização e de teste e controlo são classificados como 
SELV. Reforço do isolamento entre os cabos de alimentação elétrica BT e os cabos de controlo. LED: tensão máxima de 
funcionamento do isolamento 60 V. Anexo ilustrado: 1. Abertura da luminária. 2. Definição da configuração da luminária. Atenção! 
Desligue a fonte de alimentação antes da configuração. Em luminárias dotadas da possibilidade de alterar a configuração, por 
exemplo (M/NM) (1h/3h), o módulo deve ser reiniciado após a alteração, desligando completamente a fonte de alimentação e 
o ESSS. 3. E�quetagem da luminária (se necessário). 4. Fixação da luminária, inserção dos tubos de alimentação. 5. Ligação da 
alimentação elétrica: AB - terminais para a ligação do disposi�vo de teste remoto (versão ST, AT); ligação de TM-BUS apenas na 
versão DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3; DA - interface DALI / DALI-2; L - cabo de fase - cor de isolamento castanho (fase permanente - 
alimentação do módulo de emergência); L1 - cabo de fase - cor de isolamento preto (funcionamento diurno); ATENÇÃO! A fase L1 
DEVE SER uma derivação da fase L. 6. Ligação/subs�tuição do ESSS e da fonte de luz. 7. Fixação do pictograma (se aplicável). 8. 
Fechamento da luminária. 9. Programação da luminária. 10. A�vação da alimentação elétrica. 11. Informações adicionais. Atenção! 
Todas as dimensões indicadas incluem uma tolerância de ±1 mm. Procedimentos de teste: ST (versão standard) - efetuar o teste 
através de um curto-circuito nos terminais A e B. AT (teste individual automá�co) - o disposi�vo efetua testes automa�camente. [IV]
(sistemas testados centralmente) - a descrição dos testes encontra-se nas instruções adicionais. Sinalização de díodos: Verde - 
carregamento ESSS (não aplicável ao CB). Amarelo (vermelho) - falha / erro ou teste (não aplicável a CB e ST). Uma descrição 
pormenorizada dos testes está disponível no sí�o Web. Observações finais: A limpeza pode ser efetuada com um pano seco e macio; 
não é permi�da a u�lização de detergentes e solventes agressivos. Os ESSS instalados em luminárias devem ser carregados, 
armazenados e eliminados de acordo com a respe�va ficha técnica disponível no sí�o Web. Os ESSS, módulos eletrónicos, fontes de 
luz e luminárias usados são resíduos de recolha sele�va e devem ser entregues nos pontos de recolha sele�va. A luminária é 
adequada para u�lização em interiores, excluindo as luminárias com IP65 e superior na versão COLD/CB. As condições gerais de 
garan�a podem ser consultadas no sí�o Web.

[HR] Upute za uporabu Sigurnosne napomene: Ugradnju svjetiljke izvodite s isključenim napajanjem, uz poštivanje građevinskih 
sigurnosnih normi i propisa o električnim instalacijama. Ne priključujte napajanje svjetiljke na strujne krugove koji istodobno mogu biti 
opterećeni potrošačima induktivnog karaktera – to može oštetiti elektronički modul svjetiljke. Izvor svjetla, elektronički modul i izvor 
napajanja u nužnom režimu (ESSS) nisu zamjenjivi od strane korisnika te ih smije zamijeniti samo servisni tehničar proizvođača ili osoba 
sličnih kvalifikacija (osim ako je u ilustriranom prilogu navedeno drukčije). [I] – Upozorenje! Opasnost od strujnog udara. ESSS je 
potrebno zamijeniti kada nakon odgovarajućeg vremena punjenja više ne postiže nazivno vrijeme rada. Svaki napuknuti zaštitni pokrov 
svjetiljke treba zamijeniti. [II] – Skupina rizika 2 prema EN 62471 (odabrani modeli) – Upozorenje! Proizvod može emitirati opasno 
optičko zračenje. Ne gledajte izravno u izvor svjetla. Predugo gledanje s male udaljenosti može oštetiti vid. Svjetiljka treba biti 
postavljena tako da se ne predviđa dulje gledanje s udaljenosti manja od x m (vrijednost x navedena u ilustriranom prilogu). [III] – 
Upozorenje! Svjetiljke nisu prikladne za prekrivanje termoizolacijskim materijalom. Priključci LED-a, ESSS-a, signalnih dioda te ispitni 
i upravljački priključci klasificirani su kao SELV. Izolacija između napajanja niskog napona (LV) i upravljačkih vodiča – pojačana. LED: 
maksimalni radni izolacijski napon 60 V. Ilustrirani prilog: 1. Otvaranje svjetiljke. 2. Podešavanje konfiguracije svjetiljke. Upozorenje! 
Prije konfiguriranja isključite napajanje. Kod svjetiljki s mogućnošću promjene konfiguracije, npr. (M/NM) (1h/3h), nakon promjene 
potrebno je resetirati modul potpunim isključenjem napajanja i ESSS-a. 3. Označavanje svjetiljke etiketom (ako je zahtijevano). 
4. Učvršćivanje svjetiljke, uvođenje napojnih vodiča. 5. Priključivanje napajanja: AB – priključci za spajanje daljinskog ispitnog uređaja 
(verzija ST, AT); priključak TM-BUS samo u verzijama DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3; DA – sučelje DALI / DALI-2; L – fazni vodič – smeđe 
izolacije (stalna faza – napajanje modula za nuždu); L1 – fazni vodič – crne izolacije (dnevni rad); UPOZORENJE! Faza L1 MORA biti 
odvojak faze L. 6. Priključivanje / zamjena ESSS-a i izvora svjetla. 7. Ugradnja piktograma (ako je primjenjivo). 8. Zatvaranje svjetiljke. 
9. Programiranje svjetiljke. 10. Uključivanje napajanja. 11. Dodatne informacije. Upozorenje! Sve navedene dimenzije uključuju 
toleranciju od ±1 mm. Ispitne procedure: ST (standardna verzija) – pokretanje testa kratkim spajanjem priključaka A i B. AT (automatski 
individualni test) – uređaj automatski provodi testove. [IV] (centralno ispitivani sustavi) – opis ispitivanja u dodatnim uputama. 
Signalizacija dioda: Zelena – punjenje ESSS-a (ne odnosi se na CB). Žuta (crvena) – kvar / greška ili test (ne odnosi se na CB i ST). 
Detaljan opis ispitivanja dostupan je na web-stranici. Završne napomene: Čišćenje provodite mekanom suhom krpom; uporaba 
agresivnih deterdženata i otapala nije dopuštena. ESSS ugrađeni u svjetiljkama treba puniti, skladištiti i zbrinjavati sukladno njihovom 
katalog-listu dostupnom na web-stranici. Iskorišteni ESSS, elektronički moduli, izvori svjetla i svjetiljke podliježu odvojenom 
prikupljanju i predaju se u odgovarajuće sabirne točke. Svjetiljka je namijenjena za unutarnju uporabu, osim svjetiljki s IP65 i višim u 
izvedbi COLD/CB. Opći uvjeti jamstva nalaze se na web-stranici.

[ES] Manual del usuario Consideraciones de seguridad: Instala la luminaria con la alimentación desconectada, respetando 
las normas de seguridad recogidas en la normativa de construcción y las disposiciones legales relativas a las instalaciones 
eléctricas. No conectes la alimentación de la luminaria utilizando los circuitos que puedan contar con cargas inductivas 
simultáneas, ya que esto podría dañar el módulo electrónico de la luminaria. La fuente de luz, el módulo electrónico y la 
fuente de alimentación de emergencia (ESSS) son componentes que el usuario no puede sustituir por cuenta propia 
y solamente debe reemplazarlos el técnico de servicio de mantenimiento del fabricante o una persona con competencias 
similares (a menos que se especifique lo contrario en el anexo ilustrado). [I] - ¡Atención! Riesgo de choque eléctrico. El 
sistema ESSS debe sustituirse cuando ya no alcance el tiempo de funcionamiento nominal tras el periodo de carga 
oportuno. Si la cubierta de protección de la luminaria presenta grietas, es obligatorio sustituirla. [II] - grupo de riesgo 
2 según EN 62471 (modelos seleccionados) - ¡Atención! El producto puede emitir radiaciones ópticas perjudiciales. Nunca 
mires directamente a la fuente de luz. Mirar la fuente de luz desde cerca durante demasiado tiempo puede dañar la vista. 
La luminaria debe colocarse de forma que no se pueda mirarla durante mucho tiempo desde una distancia inferior a x m 
(el valor x se indica en el anexo ilustrado). [III] - ¡Atención! Luminarias inadecuadas para cubrir con material aislante térmico. 
El LED, el sistema ESSS, los diodos de señal, de ensayo y de control se clasifican como SELV. Aislamiento entre la 
alimentación de baja tensión y los cables de control: reforzado. LED: tensión máxima de funcionamiento del aislamiento 
60 V. Anexo ilustrado: 1. Apertura de la luminaria. 2. Ajuste de la configuración de la luminaria. ¡Importante! Desconecta 
la fuente de alimentación antes de empezar la configuración. En las luminarias con opción de cambio de configuración, por 
ejemplo (M/NM) (1h/3h), el módulo debe reiniciarse después del implementar el cambio desconectando completamente 
la alimentación y el sistema ESSS. 3. Etiquetado de la luminaria (si es necesario). 4. Fijación de la luminaria, introducción de 
los cables de alimentación. 5. Conexión a la alimentación: AB: bornes para la conexión del dispositivo de ensayo a distancia 
(versión ST, AT); conexión de TM-BUS solo en la versión DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3; DA: interfaz DALI / DALI-2; L – cable 
de fase: color marrón del aislamiento (fase permanente: alimentación del módulo de emergencia); L1 – cable de fase: color 
de aislamiento negro (funcionamiento diurno); ¡ATENCIÓN! La fase L1 TIENE QUE SER una derivación de la fase L. 
6. Conexión / sustitución del sistema ESSS y de la fuente de luz. 7. Fijación del pictograma (si procede). 8. Cierre de la 
luminaria. 9. Programación de la luminaria. 10. Activación de la alimentación. 11. Información adicional. ¡Atención! Todas 
las dimensiones indicadas incluyen una tolerancia de ±1 mm. Procedimientos de ensayo: ST (versión estándar): activación 
del ensayo mediante el cortocircuito de los bornes A, B. AT (ensayo individual automático): el dispositivo realiza las pruebas 
automáticamente. [IV] (sistemas ensayados de forma centralizada): véase el manual adicional para consultar la descripción 
de los ensayos. Indicaciones de los LEDs: Verde: cargando el sistema ESSS (no aplicable a CB). Amarillo (rojo): fallo/error 
o ensayo (no aplicable a CB y ST). Una descripción detallada de los ensayos se puede consultar en la página web. 
Consideraciones finales: El producto se puede limpiar con un paño suave y seco; no está permitido el uso de detergentes 
agresivos ni disolventes. Los sistemas ESSS instalados en luminarias deben cargarse, almacenarse y desecharse de acuerdo 
con su ficha técnica disponible en la página web. Los ESSS, los módulos electrónicos, las fuentes de luz y las luminarias 
usadas son residuos de recogida selectiva y deben depositarse en establecimientos de recogida selectiva de residuos. La 
luminaria es apta para uso en interiores, a excepción de las luminarias con IP65 o superior en la modalidad COLD/CB. Las 
condiciones generales de garantía pueden consultarse en la página web.

[LT] Naudotojo instrukcija Saugos pastabos: Šviestuvą montuoti tik išjungus maitinimą, laikantis statybos normų saugos taisyklių 
bei elektros instaliacijos reikalavimų. Šviestuvo maitinimo negalima jungti prie grandinių, kurios tuo pačiu metu gali būti apkrautos 
indukcinio pobūdžio imtuvais – tai gali pažeisti šviestuvo elektroninį modulį. Šviesos šaltinis, elektroninis modulis ir avarinio 
maitinimo šaltinis (ESSS) yra komponentai, kurių naudotojas keisti negali, juos turi pakeisti tik gamintojo technikas arba panašios 
kvalifikacijos asmuo (nebent iliustruotame priede nurodyta kitaip). [I] – Įspėjimas! Elektros smūgio pavojus. ESSS reikia pakeisti, kai 
po tinkamo įkrovimo laiko jis nepasiekia nominalaus veikimo laiko. Būtina pakeisti bet kokį įskilusį šviestuvo apsauginį gaubtą. 
[II] –rizikos grupė 2 pagal EN 62471 (tam tikri modeliai) – Įspėjimas! Gaminys gali skleisti kenksmingą optinę spinduliuotę. Negalima 
žiūrėti tiesiai į šviesos šaltinį. Ilgai žiūrint iš arti į šviesos šaltinį gali būti pažeista rega. Šviestuvas turi būti sumontuotas taip, kad 
nebūtų numatyta ilgiau į jį žiūrėti iš atstumo mažesnio nei x m (x reikšmė nurodyta iliustruotame priede). [III] – Įspėjimas! Šviestuvų 
negalima uždengti termoizoliacine medžiaga. LED, ESSS, signalinių diodų, bandomieji ir kontroliniai gnybtai klasifikuojami kaip SELV.
Izoliacija tarp LV maitinimo ir valdymo laidų – sustiprinta. LED: didžiausia darbinė izoliacijos įtampa 60 V. Iliustruotas priedas: 
1. Šviestuvo atidarymas. 2. Šviestuvo konfigūracijos nustatymas. Įspėjimas! Prieš konfigūraciją atjunkite maitinimą. Šviestuvams, 
kuriuose galima keisti konfigūraciją pvz. (M/NM) (1h/3h), po pakeitimo modulį reikia iš naujo paleisti visiškai atjungus maitinimą ir 
ESSS. 3. Šviestuvo pažymėjimas etikete (jei reikia). 4. Šviestuvo tvirtinimas, maitinimo laidų prijungimas. 5. Maitinimo prijungimas: 
AB – gnybtai nuotoliniam bandomajam įrenginiui prijungti (ST, AT versijos); TM-BUS prijungimas tik DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3 
versijose; DA – DALI / DALI-2 sąsaja; L – fazinis laidas – rudos spalvos izoliacija (pastovi fazė – avarinio modulio maitinimas); L1 – 
fazinis laidas – juodos spalvos izoliacija (dieninis darbas); DĖMESIO! Fazė L1 PRIVALO būti atšaka nuo fazės L. 6. ESSS ir šviesos 
šaltinio prijungimas / keitimas. 7. Piktogramos montavimas (jei taikoma). 8. Šviestuvo uždarymas. 9. Šviestuvo programavimas. 
10. Maitinimo įjungimas. 11. Papildoma informacija. Įspėjimas! Visi nurodyti matmenys apima ±1 mm toleranciją. Bandymo 
procedūros: ST (standartinė versija) – bandymas inicijuojamas sujungus gnybtus A, B. AT (automatinis individualus testas) – 
įrenginys testus atlieka automatiškai. [IV] (centriniu būdu testuojamos sistemos) – testų aprašymas pateiktas papildomoje 
instrukcijoje. Diodų signalizacija: Žalia – ESSS įkrovimas (netinka CB). Geltona (raudona) – gedimas / klaida arba testas (netinka CB 
ir ST). Išsamus bandymų aprašymas pateiktas interneto svetainėje. Baigiamosios pastabos: Valyti galima minkšta sausa šluoste, 
draudžiama naudoti agresyvius ploviklius ir tirpiklius. Šviestuvuose įrengtus ESSS reikia įkrauti, laikyti ir utilizuoti pagal jų katalogo 
kortelę, kuri prieinama interneto svetainėje. Panaudotus ESSS, elektroninius modulius, šviesos šaltinius ir šviestuvus reikia perduoti 
į specialias atliekų surinkimo vietas. Šviestuvas skirtas naudoti patalpose, išskyrus šviestuvus su IP65 ir aukštesniu apsaugos lygiu 
COLD/CB versijoje. Bendrosios garantijos sąlygos pateikiamos interneto svetainėje.

[IT] Manuale utente Avvertenze di sicurezza: L’installazione del corpo illuminante deve essere effettuata a impianto scollegato,
rispettando le norme di sicurezza edilizia e le disposizioni relative agli impianti elettrici. Non collegare il corpo illuminante a circuiti che 
possano essere contemporaneamente caricati da carichi di tipo induttivo – ciò può danneggiare il modulo elettronico del corpo 
illuminante. Sorgente luminosa, modulo elettronico e unità di alimentazione di emergenza (ESSS) sono componenti non sostituibili 
dall’utente e devono essere sostituiti solo da un tecnico del servizio del produttore o da persona con qualifiche equivalenti (salvo 
diversa indicazione nell’allegato illustrato). [I] – Attenzione! Rischio di scossa elettrica. L’ESSS deve essere sostituita quando, dopo il 
tempo di carica previsto, non raggiunge più il tempo nominale di funzionamento. Qualsiasi copertura protettiva danneggiata del 
corpoilluminante deve essere sostituita. [II] – gruppo di rischio 2 secondo EN 62471 (modelli selezionati) – Attenzione! Il prodotto 
può emettere radiazione ottica dannosa. Non guardare direttamente la sorgente luminosa. Osservare a lungo la sorgente luminosa 
dadistanza ravvicinata può danneggiare la vista. Il corpo illuminante deve essere posizionato in modo che non sia previsto 
un’osservazione prolungata da una distanza inferiore a x m (valore x riportato nell’allegato illustrato). [III] – Attenzione! I corpi 
illuminanti non sono adatti a essere coperti da materiale isolante termico. Morsetti LED, ESSS, LED di segnalazione e morsetti di test 
e controllo sono classificati come SELV. L’isolamento tra alimentazione LV e conduttori di controllo è rinforzato. LED: tensione 
massima diisolamento operativo 60 V. Allegato illustrato: 1. Apertura del corpo illuminante. 2. Impostazione della configurazione del 
corpo illuminante. Attenzione! Scollegare l’alimentazione prima della configurazione. Nei corpi illuminanti con possibilità di modifica 
della configurazione, es.: (M/NM) (1h/3h), dopo la modifica è necessario resettare il modulo scollegando completamente 
alimentazione e ESSS. 3. Etichettatura del corpo illuminante (se richiesta). 4. Fissaggio del corpo illuminante, inserimento dei cavi di 
alimentazione. 5. Collegamento alimentazione: AB – morsetti per collegamento dispositivo di test remoto (versione ST, AT); 
collegamento bus TM-BUS solo nelle versioni DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3; DA – interfaccia DALI /DALI-2; L – conduttore fase – 
isolamento marrone (fase permanente – alimentazione modulo emergenza); L1 – conduttore fase –isolamento nero (funzionamento 
diurno); ATTENZIONE! La fase L1 DEVE essere derivazione della fase L. 6. Collegamento /sostituzione ESSS e sorgente luminosa. 
7. Fissaggio pittogramma (se applicabile). 8. Chiusura del corpo illuminante. 9. Programmazione del corpo illuminante. 10. Accensione 
alimentazione. 11. Informazioni aggiuntive. Attenzione! Tutte le dimensioni indicate includono una tolleranza di ±1 mm. Procedure di 
test: ST (versione standard) – avvio test cortocircuitando i morsetti A e B. AT (testautomatico individuale) – il dispositivo esegue 
automaticamente i test. [IV] (sistemi testati centralmente) – descrizione test in manuale supplementare. Segnalazione LED: verde – 
carica ESSS (non applicabile a CB). Giallo (rosso) – guasto / errore o test (non applicabilea CB e ST). Descrizione dettagliata dei test 
disponibile online. Note finali: pulire con panno morbido e asciutto; vietato l’uso di detergenti aggressivi e solventi. ESSS installate nei 
corpi illuminanti devono essere caricate, immagazzinate e smaltite secondo lascheda tecnica disponibile online. ESSS usate, moduli 
elettronici, sorgenti luminose e corpi illuminanti sono soggetti a raccolta differenziata e devono essere consegnati nei punti di raccolta 
designati. Il corpo illuminante è destinato all’uso interno, ad eccezionedelle versioni COLD/CB con grado di protezione IP65 
o superiore. Condizioni generali di garanzia disponibili online.

[HU] Használati útmutató Biztonsági megjegyzések: A lámpatest szerelését áramtalanított állapotban kell elvégezni, az építési 
biztonsági szabványok és az elektromos berendezésekre vonatkozó előírások betartásával. A lámpatestet nem szabad olyan 
áramkörökhöz csatlakoztatni, amelyek egyidejűleg induktív jellegű fogyasztókkal terhelhetők – ez a lámpatest 
elektronikusmoduljának meghibásodását okozhatja. A fényforrás, az elektronikus modul és a vészhelyzeti tápegység (ESSS) 
a felhasználó által nem cserélhető alkatrészek, és kizárólag a gyártó szerviztechnikusa vagy hasonló képesítéssel rendelkező 
személy cserélheti(hacsak az illusztrált melléklet másként nem rendelkezik). [I] – Figyelem! Áramütés veszélye. Az ESSS-t ki kell 
cserélni, ha a megfelelőtöltési idő után már nem éri el a névleges működési időt. Minden megrepedt védőburkolatot ki kell cserélni. 
[II] – 2. kockázaticsoport az EN 62471 szerint (egyes modellek) – Figyelem! A termék káros optikai sugárzást bocsáthat ki. Ne 
nézzen közvetlenül a fényforrásba. A fényforrás közeli, hosszabb ideig tartó megtekintése károsíthatja a látást. Az lámpatestet úgy 
kell elhelyezni, hogy ne legyen előirányozva hosszabb idejű szemrevételezés x m-nél kisebb távolságból (az x értéke az illusztrált 
mellékletben található). [III] – Figyelem! Az lámpatestek nem alkalmasak hőszigetelő anyaggal való lefedésre. A LED-csatlakozók, 
ESSS, jelződiódák, valamint ateszt - és vezérlőcsatlakozók SELV besorolásúak. Az LV táplálás és avezérlővezetékek közötti szigetelés 
megerősített. LED: maximális üzemi szigetelési feszültség 60 V. Illusztrált melléklet: 1. A lámpatest kinyitása. 2. A lámpatest 
konfigurációjának beállítása. Figyelem! Konfigurálás előtt válassza le a tápellátást. Olyanlámpatesteknél, amelyeknél a konfiguráció 
módosítható (pl. M/NM) (1h/3h), a változtatás után a modult teljes áramtalanítással é saz ESSS leválasztásával vissza kell állítani. 
3. A lámpatest megjelölése (ha szükséges). 4. A lámpatest rögzítése, a tápkábelekbevezetése. 5. A tápellátás csatlakoztatása: AB – 
csatlakozók a távoli tesztelő eszköz csatlakoztatásához (ST, AT verzió); TM-BUS csatlakoztatása csak DATA / DATA 2 / DATA 3 
verziókban; DA – DALI / DALI-2 interfész; L – fázisvezető – barna szigetelés(állandó fázis – a vészmodul tápellátása); L1 – 
fázisvezető – fekete szigetelés (nappali működés); FIGYELEM! Az L1 fázisnak az L fázis leágazásának kell lennie. 6. ESSS és 
fényforrás csatlakoztatása / cseréje. 7. Piktogram felszerelése (ha alkalmazható). 8. A lámpatest lezárása. 9. A lámpatest 
programozása. 10. Tápellátás bekapcsolása. 11. További információk. Figyelem! Minden megadott méret ±1 mm tűrést tartalmaz. 
Teszteljárások: ST (standard verzió) – teszt indítása az A és B csatlakozók rövidre zárásával. AT (automatikus egyedi teszt) – 
a készülék automatikusan végzi a teszteket. [IV] (központilag tesztelt rendszerek) – a tesztek leírásakiegészítő kézikönyvben. LED-
jelzések: Zöld – ESSS töltés (CB-re nem vonatkozik). Sárga (piros) – hiba / meghibásodás vagy teszt (CB és ST esetére nem 
vonatkozik). A tesztek részletes leírása a weboldalon elérhető. Záró megjegyzések: tisztítás puha, szárazruhával; agresszív 
tisztítószerek és oldószerek használata nem megengedett. ESSS, amelyek a lámpatestben vannak telepítve, akatalógusuknak 
megfelelően tölthetők, tárolhatók és ártalmatlaníthatók. Használt ESSS, elektronikus modulok, fényforrások éslámpatestek 
a szelektív hulladékgyűjtés alá tartoznak, és a kijelölt gyűjtőpontokon kell leadni. Az lámpatest beltéri használatra készült,kivéve az 
IP65 vagy magasabb védettségű COLD/CB verziókat. Az általános garanciális feltételek a weboldalon találhatók.

DATA (DT), DATA 2 (D2), DATA 2 RADIO (D2R), 
DATA 3 (D3), DATA 3 RADIO (D3R), DB RADIO 
(DB), DALI (DA), DALI-2 (DL), TC, CB, CB+, CB 
24/48, CBA, CBM, CBM 48


